

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	Case No. 19 CR 322
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Judge Virginia M. Kendall
EDWARD M. BURKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT EDWARD M. BURKE'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AND FOR A NEW TRIAL**

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Charles B. Sklarsky
Kimberly Rhum
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 222-9350
csklarsky@jenner.com
krhum@jenner.com

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Joseph J. Duffy
Robin V. Waters
321 N. Clark Street, Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 464-3100
jduffy@loeb.com
rwaters@loeb.com

GAIR GALLO EBERHARD
Chris Gair
Blake Edwards
1 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 600-4901
cgair@gairgallo.com
bedwards@gairgallo.com

Attorneys for Edward M. Burke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL PRINCIPLES	3
I. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29.....	3
II. Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Grant Judgment of Acquittal on the Field Museum Counts and Related RICO Acts.....	6
A. Mr. Burke Did Not Attempt to Obtain “Property” During the September 8th Phone Calls.....	8
B. No Rational Jury Could Have Found That Mr. Burke’s Actions After the September 8th Phone Calls Were Unlawful.	9
II. The Court Should Grant Judgment of Acquittal on The Pole Sign Episode Counts and Related RICO Acts.....	11
A. The Government’s Evidence of “Official Action” On the Pole Sign Episode Counts Involved Two Phone Calls Referring Mr. Cui to Other Public Officials, Both of Whom Denied Being Pressured By Mr. Burke.....	14
B. The Government’s Evidence of “Official Action” On the Pole Sign Episode Counts Fails As A Matter of Law.....	16
III. The Court Should Grant Judgment of Acquittal on the Old Post Office Episode Counts and RICO Acts Solely Involving Amtrak, and Grant A New Trial On the Remaining Counts and Acts.	17
A. The Government’s Evidence of “Official Action” on the Amtrak-Related Counts Involved A Phone Call And A Meeting with Ray Lang, Who is Not a Public Official Under Illinois Law.....	18
B. The Government’s Amtrak-Related Evidence of Official Action Fails As A Matter of Law.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Government’s Evidence of its Water Department Theory of “Official Action” Involved Mr. Burke’s Phone Call With A Former Public Official And Setting Up A Meeting.	25
D. The Government’s Water Department Theory of “Official Action” Fails As A Matter of Law.....	28
E. The Court Should Grant Acquittals On Counts Three and Four, and RICO Acts 1(c)-(d), And Order a New Trial on Count Two and RICO Acts 1(a)-(b) and 2(a)-(b).....	31
IV. The Court Should Grant Judgment of Acquittal on Count One, the Racketeering Conviction, or in the Alternative Grant a New Trial.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005)	4
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Crittenden</i> , 2022 WL 363857 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Delay</i> , 440 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1971)	5
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 919 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 289 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 713 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019)	13

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 406 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 34 F.3d 1331 (7th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 875 F.2d 107 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 986 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 231 (N.D.N.Y. Jan 22, 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 184 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F.3d 1434 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 666.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3).....	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-68.....	<i>passim</i>
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a)	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c).....	3, 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33..... 5
